

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5

PARLIAMENTARY STANDARDS: CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 2

AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ACTS

European Parliament (Pay and Pensions) Act 1979 (c. 50)

- 8 (1) In section 1(2) (salaries of MEPs) for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “the same as that of the salary payable for that period, under section 4 of the Parliamentary Standards Act 2009, to a Member who does not hold an office or position specified in a resolution of the House of Commons for the purposes of section 4A(2) of that Act (higher salaries for holders of specified offices or positions).”
- (2) Omit section 5 (salary to be used for calculating pension benefits).
- (3) In section 8(1) (interpretation) omit the definition of ““a Member’s ordinary salary” and “a Member’s pensionable salary””.

Parliamentary and other Pensions Act 1987 (c. 45)

- 9 In section 5(2) (interpretation) for the words from “such resolutions” to the end substitute—
- “(a) section 4 of the Parliamentary Standards Act 2009, or
 - (b) in relation to a time before that section was in force, the resolutions of the House of Commons then in force relating to the remuneration of its members.”

Ministerial and other Pensions and Salaries Act 1991 (c. 5)

- 10 In section 4 (grants to persons ceasing to hold ministerial and other offices)—
- (a) omit subsection (3),
 - (b) after that subsection insert—
- “(3A) The annual amount of the salary paid to a person in respect of the office of Chairman of Ways and Means or Deputy Chairman of Ways and Means is the difference between—
- (a) the annual amount of the salary payable under section 4 of the Parliamentary Standards Act 2009 to a person holding that office, and
 - (b) the annual amount of the salary payable under that section to a member of the House of Commons who does not hold an office or position specified in a resolution of that

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- House for the purposes of section 4A(2) of that Act (higher salaries for holders of specified offices or positions).”, and
- (c) omit subsection (7).

Scotland Act 1998 (c. 46)

- 11 (1) Section 82 (limits on salaries of MSPs) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) before paragraph (a) insert—
- “(za) under section 4 of the Parliamentary Standards Act 2009 (salaries of members of the House of Commons),” and
- (b) in paragraph (a) for “either House of Parliament” substitute “the House of Lords”.
- (3) In subsection (2)(b) for “(1)(a)” substitute “(1)(za), (a)”.

Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32)

- 12 (1) Section 21 (limits on salaries of Assembly members) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) before paragraph (a) insert—
- “(za) under section 4 of the Parliamentary Standards Act 2009 (salaries of members of the House of Commons),” and
- (b) in paragraph (a) for “either House of Parliament” substitute “the House of Lords”.
- (3) In subsection (2)(b) for “(1)(a)” substitute “(1)(za), (a)”.